In The Supreme Court of the United States

Cox Communications, Inc. $et\ al.,$ Petitioners,

v.

Sony Music Entertainment, et al., Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL MUSIC PUBLISHERS' ASSOCIATION, RECORDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, NASHVILLE SONGWRITERS ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL AND SONGWRITERS OF NORTH AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

SHANNEN W. COFFIN

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL J. ALLAN

STEPTOE LLP

1330 Connecticut Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 429-3000

scoffin@steptoe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

$INTEREST\ OF\ AMICI\ CURIAE1$
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5
ARGUMENT9
I. THE MUSIC INDUSTRY HAS LONG RELIED ON SECONDARY LIABILITY TO ENFORCE COPYRIGHTS AGAINST THE ENTITIES BEST POSITIONED TO PREVENT INFRINGEMENT
A. Secondary Liability for Music Copyright Infringement Traces Back to Early 20th Century Dance-Hall Cases
B. Gershwin and its Progeny Extend Secondary Liability to Those Who Knowingly and Materially Contribute to Infringement
C. Against this Common Law Background, Congress Responds to New Threats of Widespread Piracy in the Digital Age. 16
D. Courts Extended Common-Law Secondary Infringement to Online Piracy with Full Force18
II. LITIGATION AGAINST ISPS WAS A LAST RESORT AFTER COOPERATIVE MEASURES FAILED22
III. Cox's Conduct was Willful Under Any Construction
CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
A & M Recs., Inc. v. Abdallah, 948 F. Supp. 1449 (C.D. Cal. 1996), as amended (Nov. 21, 1996)
A&M Recs., Inc. v. Napster, Inc., 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001), as amended (Apr. 3, 2001)
In re Aimster Copyright Litig., 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003) 11, 12, 17, 19
BMG Rights Mgmt. (US) LLC v. Cox Commc'ns, Inc., No. 1:14-cv-1611 (E.D.V.A. filed Nov. 26, 2014)
BMG Rts. Mgmt. (US) LLC v. Cox Commc'ns, Inc., 881 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2018)
Buck v. Crescent Gardens Operating Co., 28 F. Supp. 576 (D. Mass. 1939)10
Buck v. Jewell-LaSalle Realty Co., 283 U.S. 191 (1931)11
Buck v. Pettijohn, 34 F. Supp. 968 (E.D. Tenn. 1940) 10

Buck v. Russo, 25 F. Supp. 317 (D. Mass. 1938)10
Capitol Records, Inc. v. MP3Tunes, LLC, 821 F. Supp. 2d 627 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)
Casella v. Morris, 820 F.2d 362 (11th Cir. 1987)14-15, 18
Dreamland Ball Room, Inc. v. Shapiro, Bernstein & Co., 36 F.2d 354 (7th Cir. 1929)10, 12
Fonovisa, Inc. v. Cherry Auction, Inc., 76 F.3d 259 (9th Cir. 1996)
Gershwin Pub. Corp. v. Columbia Artists Mgmt., Inc., 443 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1971) 12-13, 14, 15, 21
Harms v. Cohen, 279 F. 276 (E.D. Pa. 1922)11
Herbert v. Shanley Co., 242 U.S. 591 (1917)
Irving Berlin, Inc. v. Daigle, 26 F.2d 149, rev'd on other grounds, 31 F.2d 832 (5th Cir. 1929)
Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 568 U.S. 519 (2013)

M. Witmark & Sons v. Pastime Amusement Co., 298 F. 470 (E.D.S.C. 1924), aff'd sub nom., Pastime Amusement Co v. M. Witmark & Sons, 2 F.2d 1020 (4th Cir.
1924)
MGM Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd., 545 U.S. 913 (2005)
Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc., 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)21
Religious Technology Ctr. v. Netcom Online Communication Serv., 907 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1995)
Remick Music Corp. v. Interstate Hotel Co., 58 F. Supp. 523 (D. Neb. 1944), aff'd, 157 F.2d 744 (8th Cir. 1946)
Shapiro, Bernstein & Co. v. H.L. Green Co., 316 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1963)14, 17
Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417 (1984)
Sony Music Ent. v. Cox Commc'ns, Inc., 93 F.4th 222 (4th Cir. 2024)

Statutes
17 U.S.C. § 512 17, 18, 27, 28
Other Authorities
Ash Johnson, 22 Years After the DMCA, Online Piracy Is Still a Widespread Problem, Info. Tech. & Innovation Found. (Feb. 7, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/57u5zkk8
RIAA "About Piracy," https://www.riaa.com/resources- learning/about-piracy/
"The Digitial Millenium Copyright Act of 1998," S. Rep. 105-190 (1998)17
